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CHAPTER ____

An act making an appropriation for the payment of
claims against the State of California, and declaring the
urgency thereof, to take effect immediately.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL’S DIGEST

AB 2179, Miller. Claims against the state:
appropriation.

Existing law requires the State Board of Control to
report to the Legislature when there is no sufficient
appropriation available for the payment of a claim against
the state allowed by the board.

This bill would appropriate $1,194,841.31 from various
funds and accounts of the state, as specified, to the
Executive Officer of the State Board of Control to pay
claims accepted by the State Board of Control.

This bill would declare that it is to take effect
immediately as an urgency statute.

   Appropriation: yes.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. (a) The sum of one million one hundred
ninety-four thousand eight hundred forty-one dollars and
thirty-one cents ($1,194,841.31) is hereby appropriated to
the Executive Officer of the State Board of Control to pay
claims accepted by the State Board of Control in
accordance with the schedule set forth in subdivision (b).
Those payments shall be made from the funds and
accounts identified in that schedule. In the case of Budget
Act item schedules identified in the schedule set forth in
subdivision (b), those payments shall be made from the
funds appropriated in the item schedule.

(b) Pursuant to subdivision (a), claims accepted by
the State Board of Control shall be paid in accordance
with the following schedule:
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Total for Fund:  Bank and Corporation Tax
Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,475.29

Total for Fund:  California Housing Finance
Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $960.00

Total for Fund:  Employment Development
Department Contingent Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $19,241.93

Total for Fund:  Energy Resources Programs
Account . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $63,094.61

Total for Fund:  Federal Trust Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $85.97
Total for Fund:  General Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $41,729.17
Total for Fund:  Health Care Deposit Fund . . . . . . . . . . . $3,138.63
Total for Fund:  Item 0820–001–001(a), Budget

Act 1995 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $548.00
Total for Fund:  Item 0820–001–0001(d), Budget

Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $159.01
Total for Fund:  Item 0840–001–0001(a), Budget

Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,073.04
Total for Fund:  Item 0860–001–0001(b), Budget

Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $701.76
Total for Fund:  Item 1100–001–0001(a), Budget

Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,230.00
Total for Fund:  Item 1111–010–0702(a), Budget 

Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,667.47
Total for Fund:  Item 1760–001–0666(a), Budget

Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $282,133.00
Total for Fund:  Item 1920–001–0835(a), Budget 

Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $880.41
Total for Fund:  Item 2100–001–0081(a), Budget

Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,075.25
Total for Fund:  Item 2660–001–0042(b), Budget

Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $127,412.24
Total for Fund:  Item 2720–001–0044(a), Budget

Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,536.12
Total for Fund:  Item 2740–001–0044(a), Budget

Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $21,615.62
Total for Fund:  Item 3360–001–0465(b), Budget

Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,274.05
Total for Fund:  Item 3480–001–0001(f), Budget

Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $48,964.69



AB 2179 — 4 —

94

Total for Fund:  Item 3540–001–0001(b), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $45.00

Total for Fund:  Item 3790–001–0001(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $103,044.35

Total for Fund:  Item 3790–490–0786(17), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $13,298.65

Total for Fund:  Item 3860–001–0001(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $970.13

Total for Fund:  Item 3900–001–0044(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $32,863.15

Total for Fund:  Item 3910–001–0387, Budget Act
1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $146.00

Total for Fund:  Item 3940–001–0001(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,963.98

Total for Fund:  Item 3960–001–0001, Budget Act
1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6,838.00

Total for Fund:  Item 3960–001–0014(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $8,071.69

Total for Fund:  Item 3980–001–0001(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $17,864.41

Total for Fund:  Item 4260–001–0001(1), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $899.00

Total for Fund:  Item 4260–001–0001(2), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,521.82

Total for Fund:   Item 4260–001–0001(10), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,416.80

Total for Fund:  Item 4300–001–0001(b), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,539.79

Total for Fund:  Item 4300–003–0001(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,105.79

Total for Fund:  Item 4300–101–0001(b), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $16,183.42

Total for Fund:  Item 4440–011–0001(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,879.35

Total for Fund:  Item 5100–001–0185, Budget Act
1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $113.37

Total for Fund:  Item 5100–001–0588, Budget
 Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,316.71
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Total for Fund:  Item 5100–001–0870(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,950.00

Total for Fund:  Item 5100–001–0870(b), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $408.00

Total for Fund:  Item 5100–101–0871, Budget 
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $435.00

Total for Fund:  Item 5160–001–0001(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,120.82

Total for Fund:  Item 5180–001–0001(d), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $15,304.83

Total for Fund:  Item 5240–001–0001(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $129,387.26

Total for Fund:  Item 5430–001–0001(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $255.00

Total for Fund:  Item 6110–001–0001(a), Budget 
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,892.94

Total for Fund:  Item 6420–001–0001(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $145.00

Total for Fund:  Item 6610–001–0001(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,947.97

Total for Fund:  Item 8350–001–0001(3), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $11,515.12

Total for Fund:  Item 8550–001–0191(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $414.72

Total for Fund:  Item 8570–001–0001(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $804.00

Total for Fund:  Item 8660–001–0042, Budget Act
1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $548.00

Total for Fund:  Item 8860–001–0001(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $8,442.70

Total for Fund:  Item 8940–001–0001(a), Budget
Act 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,940.07

Total for Fund:  830–1900–96–508(D)
(Controller’s Account) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $227.00

Total for Fund:  Consumer Affairs Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . $91.16
Total for Fund:  Litigation Deposit Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5.22
Total for Fund:  Motor Vehicle Fuel Account

Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,619.68
Total for Fund:  Personal Income Tax Fund . . . . . . . . . . $39,008.79
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Total for Fund:  Petroleum Violation Escrow
Account, Federal Trust Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $72.52

Total for Fund:  Prison Industries Revolving
Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $274.00

Total for Fund:  Public Employees’ Health Care
Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $188.00

Total for Fund:  Retail Sales Tax Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $36.00
Total for Fund:  Special Deposit Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $203.00
Total for Fund:  State Lottery Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,552.30
Total for Fund:  Tax Relief and Refund Account . . . . . . $87,024.69
Total for Fund:  Teachers’ Retirement Fund . . . . . . . . . . $394.01
Total for Fund:  Transportation Fund, State

Highway Account . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,634.45
Total for Fund:  Unclaimed Property Fund . . . . . . . . . . . $10,724.83
Total for Fund:  Unemployment Compensation

Disability Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,175.00
Total for Fund:  Unemployment Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,845.00
Total for Fund:  Welfare Advance Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . $176.56

SEC. 2. This act is an urgency statute necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or
safety within the meaning of Article IV of the
Constitution and shall go into immediate effect. The facts
constituting the necessity are:

In order to settle claims against the state and end
hardship to claimants as quickly as possible, it is necessary
that this act take effect immediately.
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Approved

Governor

, 1996


